in, any new Shares (representing a maximum of 10% of the Shares in issue as at the date of
passing the resolution of the Refreshment of Scheme Mandate Limit at the SGM) which may
fall to be issued upon the exercise of the Options to be granted under the Share Option
Scheme.

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Shares representing 10% of the Shares in issue at as the date of the SGM, which may fall to be
issued upon the exercise of the Options that may be granted under the refreshed Scheme Mandate
Limit.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;
and (ii) immediately upon the issue of Shares under the New General Mandate (assuming the New
General Mandate is utilised in full and no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the
Company):

Name of Shareholders
(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon the
issue of Shares under

the New General Mandate
(assuming the New General

Mandate is utilised in full and
no further Shares are
issued or repurchased

by the Company)
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Dr. Lam How Mun Peter 1 398,150 0.00 398,150 0.00
Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes 1 130,000 0.00 130,000 0.00
Mr. Wang Liang 1 200,000,000 2.45 200,000,000 2.04
Mr. Ou Yaping 2,048,184,675 25.09 2,048,184,675 20.91
Ms. Qiao Yanfeng 2 600,000,000 7.35 600,000,000 6.12
Existing public Shareholders 5,315,718,476 65.11 5,315,718,476 54.26
Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate – – 1,632,886,260 16.67

Total 8,164,431,301 100.00 9,797,317,561 100.00

Notes: 1. Dr. Lam How Mun Peter is the non-executive Director of the Company and Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes and
Mr. Wang Liang are executive Directors of the Company.

2. 600,000,000 of such consideration Shares are held through TY, a company in which Ms. Qiao Yanfeng is a
controlling shareholder. Accordingly, Ms. Qiao Yanfeng is deemed to be interested in these Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Set out below are the fund raising activities involving issue of securities of the Company during
the past twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date:

[…]

towards working capital
purpose of the Company

Approximately HK$110.4 million was used as
intended to satisfy the cash considerations of
the sale shares and the sale loan, HK$3.2
million was used for legal and professional
fee for the acquisition of the sale shares and
the remainder will be used for general
administrative expenses of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past
twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, immediately upon the issue of Shares under the
New General Mandate, assuming the New General Mandate is utilized in full and no other Shares
are issued and/or repurchased by the Company:

Name of Shareholders
(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon the
issue of Shares under

the New General Mandate
(assuming the New General

Mandate is utilised in full and
no further Shares are
issued or repurchased

by the Company)
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Dr. Lam How Mun Peter 1 398,150 0.00 398,150 0.00
Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes 1 130,000 0.00 130,000 0.00
Mr. Wang Liang 1 200,000,000 2.45 200,000,000 2.04
Mr. Ou Yaping 2,048,184,675 25.09 2,048,184,675 20.91
Ms. Qiao Yanfeng 2 600,000,000 7.35 600,000,000 6.12
Existing public Shareholders 5,315,718,476 65.11 5,315,718,476 54.26
Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate – – 1,632,886,260 16.67

Total 8,164,431,301 100.00 9,797,317,561 100.00

Notes: 1. Dr. Lam How Mun Peter is the non-executive Director of the Company and Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes and
Mr. Wang Liang are executive Directors of the Company.

2. 600,000,000 of such consideration Shares are held through TY, a company in which Ms. Qiao Yanfeng is a
controlling shareholder. Accordingly, Ms. Qiao Yanfeng is deemed to be interested in these Shares.

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

– 22 –

Upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, 1,632,886,260 Shares will be issued,
representing 20% of the existing issued Shares as at the date of the SGM and approximately
16.67% of the issued Shares as enlarged by the Shares issued under the New General Mandate.